## **RESOLUTION NO. 3389**

## A RESOLUTION HONORING BRIAN PAWLOWSKI FOR EXTRAORDINARY SERVICE TO THE SOUTH BEND COMMUNITY AND SOUTH BEND REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

WHEREAS, Brian Pawlowski has served the City of South Bend as a committed community leader in many roles, including Deputy Director to the Mayor, Director of Business Development, and Acting Executive Director of the Department of Community Investment, working closely with the Redevelopment Commission; and

WHEREAS, during his service to our community, Brian has worked tirelessly to establish an exemplary level of accountability, project execution, and business assistance in the City's community investment activities; and

WHEREAS, under Brian's leadership, the Department of Community Investment has played a key role in creating a wealth of new business opportunities and growth throughout South Bend that support job creation and attract stronger investments to the community; and

WHEREAS, Brian's insightful, objective, and strategic planning skills have been indispensable in negotiating through the details of many important projects, especially those involving the College Football Hall of Fame, Commerce Center, Berlin Place, Eddy Street Commons Phase II, Blackthorn Corporate Park, Hibberd Development, Newman Center, and the South Bend Blueways Project of the Indiana Regional Cities Initiative; and

WHEREAS, Brian oversaw the development of numerous projects, including Smart Streets, Martin's Super Markets, VA Building, South Bend International Airport, River Race Townhomes, Ivy Tower, Riverwalk, LLC, Colfax Hill Partners, Tapastrie, Portage Prairie, Xanatek, JMS Development, LLC, Oliver Plow Partners, Bare Hands Brewery, Fire Station No. 4, Edge Adventure Parks, Wharf Partners, LLC, South Bend Dam, LangLab, Unity Gardens, Michigan Street Shops, South Bend Chocolate Company, and Ignition Park, among many others; and

WHEREAS, Brian has been a steady and reliable leader with a systems approach that has enabled the Commission's projects to succeed; and

WHEREAS, Brian has decided the time is right to pursue other endeavors; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the South Bend Redevelopment Commission hereby honors Brian Pawlowski for his extraordinary commitment and distinguished service to the South Bend Redevelopment Commission and the City of South Bend; thanks him for the outstanding contributions he has made; and declares we will sincerely miss his enthusiastic and effective leadership.

ADOPTED at a meeting of the South Bend Redevelopment Commission held on April 13, 2017, at 1308 County-City Building, 227 W. Jefferson Boulevard, South Bend, Indiana 46601.

SOUTH BEND REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

David A. Varner, Vice President

ATTEST:

Donald E. Inks, Secretary